the practical expedient in not disclosing the amount of the transaction price allocated to the remaining
performance obligations and an explanation of when the Group expects to recognise that amount as revenue
for the comparative period.

Impact of the adoption of MFRS 15

	 The adoption of MFRS 15 resulted in changes in accounting policies and the enhanced new disclosures relating
to contracts with customers, which the Group and the Company have complied with in the current financial
year. The adoption of this standard does not have any significant effect on the financial performance and
financial position of the Group and of the Company, except for those as discussed below.

(i)	 Presentation of contract assets and contract liabilities

	 The Group have changed the presentation of certain amounts in the statements of financial position to
reflect the terminology of MFRS 15:

(a)	 Contract liabilities/assets recognised in relation to construction contracts which were previously
presented as part of amount due to/from contract customers.

The effect of adoption of MFRS 15 is as follows:

Impact on statements of financial position of the Group:

REFERENCE

AS
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED
RM’000

ADJUSTMENTS
RM’000

AS
RESTATED

RM’000

Current assets
Contract assets (a) -  6,960  6,960
Amount due from contract customers   (a)  6,960  (6,960)  -

Total current assets  6,960 -  6,960

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  50,861  (17,058)  33,803
Contract liabilities (a) -  17,326  17,326
Amount due to contract customers   (a)  268  (268) -

Total current liabilities  51,129 -  51,129

46 YLI HOLDINGS BERHAD Co. No. 367249-A   |  ANNUAL REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2019

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONT’D)

2.3	 New MFRSs, amendments/improvements to MFRSs and new IC Interpretation (“IC Int”) and
amendments to IC Int that have been issued, but yet to be effective

	 The Group and the Company have not adopted the following new MFRSs, amendments/improvements to
MFRSs and new IC Int and amendments to IC Int that have been issued, but yet to be effective:

Effective for financial
periods beginning

on or after
New MFRSs
MFRS 16 Leases 1 January 2019

[…]

As at 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2018, there were no forward foreign currency exchange contract.

96 YLI HOLDINGS BERHAD Co. No. 367249-A   |  ANNUAL REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2019

27.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b)	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

(iv)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s
exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their long-term loans and borrowings with floating interest
rates. The Group’s and the Company’s policy to manage their interest rate risk is to hedge all material
floating rate borrowings using interest rate swaps.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all
other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the financial year.

 CHANGE
 IN RATE

 %

 EFFECT ON
 PROFIT

 FOR THE
 FINANCIAL

 YEAR
 RM’000

 EFFECT
 ON

 EQUITY
 RM’000

Group
 - 31 March 2019  + 1%  322  322

 - 1%  (322)  (322)

 - 31 March 2018  + 1%  220  220
 - 1%  (220)  (220)

(c)	 Fair value measurement

	 The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term receivables and payables and short-term
borrowings reasonably approximate to their fair values due to the relatively short-term nature of these financial
instruments.

	 There have been no transfer between Level 1 and Level 2 during the financial year (2018: no transfer in either
directions.)

	 The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial
recognition at fair value, grouped into Level 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable: